
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 19th June, 2018
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader - Councillor Chris Hammond
Sustainable Living - Councillor Chris Hammond
Children’s Social Care - Councillor John Jordan
Communities, Culture and Leisure- Councillor Satvir Kaur
Education and Skills - Councillor Darren Paffey
Environment and Transport - Councillor Jacqui Rayment
Finance - Councillor Mark Chaloner
Health and Community Safety - Councillor Dave Shields
Housing and Adult Care - Councillor Warwick Payne

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or mor
[...]
4)

Record of the decision making held on 17 April 2018.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2018/19    (Pages 5 - 16)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance seeking approval for the 
Executive Appointments in the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  CLEAN AIR ZONE CONSULTATION    (Pages 17 - 50)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for public consultation on the 
proposed Clean Air Zone.

Monday, 11 June 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 33 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 APRIL 2018

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Rayment and Dr Paffey

59. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION 

Cabinet noted that there was nothing to reconsider from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee following the Cabinet decision taken on 20th March 2018 
relating to the development of an offer for children with disabilities and that the decision 
was therefore implemented as of 12th April, 2018.   

The Leader also noted that a response would be made to recommendations made by 
the Committee during their standard process of monitoring Executive recommendations 
over the coming months.  

60. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Cabinet noted and received Scrutiny Inquiry Panel final report into Reducing Drug 
Related Litter in Southampton to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out 
in the Council’s Constitution.

61. CLEAN BUS TECHNOLOGY FUND 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20559)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed that SCC will administer and monitor the use of CBTF grant funding 
approved by Council to reimburse bus operators on receipt of invoices following the 
purchase and installation of the CBTF approved technology from their chosen suppliers 
to support the Council’s commitment to reduce emissions and improve air quality within 
the Southampton area.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 34 -

62. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - PROGRESS AND REVIEW 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20479)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings since 
implementation of the Community Asset Transfer Strategy.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director (Growth) following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance and the Associate Director, Capital Assets to transfer Swaythling 
Neighbourhood Centre at Less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) to the 
current tenants following the new application process and to subsequently agree 
detailed disposal terms and negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to enable 
disposal of the site.

(iii) To approve the new Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy.
(iv) To approve changes to the CAT process attached at Appendix 1 to further 

streamline the process.
(v) To delegate authority to the Associate Director, Capital Assets following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture, and Leisure, the 
Service Director (Growth) and the Service Director, Legal & Governance to make 
any minor or consequential amendments and/or refinements to the CAT Policy or 
process as may arise from time to time.

(vi) To delegate authority to the Service Director (Growth) following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure, the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, the Associate Director, Capital Assets and the Service Director, Legal 
& Governance to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations 
contained in this report.

63. KENTISH ROAD FORMER RESPITE CARE CENTRE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20561)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the principle of disposal of the entire Kentish Road respite care centre 
site as shown on Appendix 1 at less than best consideration.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director, Capital Assets after consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Adult Care, the Service Director, Legal and Governance, 
the Service Director, Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director, 
Adults, Housing, and Communities to transfer the site to a community or voluntary 
organisation following a competitive application process and to subsequently 
agree detailed disposal terms and negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to 
enable disposal.

(iii) To approve a limited direct provision by the council of respite care for adults living 
with a learning disability at 32 Kentish Road, subject to registration by the Care 

Page 2



- 35 -

Quality Commission, pending disposal of the site to a local community or 
voluntary organisation.

64. RENEWAL OF GLASS PROCESSING CONTRACT FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY 
COUNCIL AND ALL AUTHORITIES IN HAMPSHIRE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20489)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To agree and accept new glass processing and disposal contract procured by 
Hampshire County Council as the managing authority in order to dispose of glass 
effectively.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Transactions and Universal Services 
to do what is necessary to implement recommendation (i) above.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2018/19
DATE OF DECISION: 19 JUNE 2018
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Pat Wood Tel: 023 8083 2302

E-mail: Pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Crouch Tel: 023 8083 3360

E-mail: Richard.crouch@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.

BRIEF SUMMARY
Under the City Council’s democratic arrangements it is a requirement that 
appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive functions are 
determined by the Executive.
Although the work of the bodies/organisations listed in the Appointments Register 
covers all aspects of city life and Council activities and therefore affects all wards, the 
decision to appoint to them is of administrative affect only.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the executive appointments for the 2018/19 Municipal Year be 

approved as set out in the attached revised Register; and
(ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of 

reference and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned 
specify the duration of an appointment or where the decision on any 
nomination by the City Council to their membership is reserved to 
the body or organisation concerned to determine the appointment or 
continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City Council 
Administration.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Member appointments are required to a number of statutory and best prac
[...]
are working in partnership with Southampton 
City Council to ensure the city’s proposals deliver legal compliance in both areas. The 
options have been derived and assessed in accordance with the Government’s Clean 
Air Zone Framework, and have been undertaken with technical support from consultants 
Ricardo and Systra in collaboration with government’s Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU). The 
work has been funded by JAQU. The outcome of the assessment to date concludes that 
New Forest District Council are compliant with legal levels without additional measures. 
Without intervention by 2020, levels of nitrogen dioxide in Southampton will likely remain 
in breach of legal limits. 
The Council published its Clean Air Strategy in 2016 which identified its intent to 
implement a charging Clean Air Zone for commercial vehicles by 2019/20. A city wide 
Class B Clean Air Zone continues to be the preferred option for implementing a Clean 
Air Zone. Under a city wide Class B, Buses, Coaches, Taxis (Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire) and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) would be charged to enter the Clean 
Air Zone should the vehicle fail to meet minimum emission standards (Euro 4 petrol/Euro 
6 diesel/Euro VI diesel). The preferred option would not charge any private vehicles, 
light goods vehicles (LGVs), minibuses, motorcycles or mopeds. The evidence base 
supporting the preferred option has progressed to a stage where it is appropriate to 
begin consultation with the public and other interested parties and organisations, to 
commence 21st June 2018, and to be undertaken as a joint exercise with New Forest 
District Council.

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Steve.Guppy@southampton.gov.uk
tel:023%C2%A08083%C2%A03613


RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That Cabinet supports commencement of a 12 week public 

consultation exercise concerning proposals to introduce a Clean 
Air Zone in Southampton. 

(ii) That Cabinet endorses the outcome of the Clean Air Zone Outline 
Business Case to date, the preferred option identified and its 
consistency with SCC’s Clean Air Strategy 2016-2025 (published 
November 2016. 

(iii) That Cabinet agrees to consider the outcome of the consultation 
at its meeting on 16th October 2018.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Southampton City Council are required to assess the need for a Clean Air Zone 

to bring about compliance with EU Ambient Air Quality Directive levels of 
nitrogen dioxide within the shortest possible time and by the end of 2019 at the 
latest. The evidence base for this assessment which includes an air quality 
technical assessment and economic appraisal of options, has now progressed 
to a stage that is appropriate for the options to be considered through public 
consultation.

2. The requirements for consultation and charging schemes are set out in s.170
Transport Act 2000 where it is confirmed that it is for the individual authority to 
undertake consultation as they consider appropriate. Consultation must 
however take place at a formative stage of the proposals and allow sufficient 
time to engage consultees and consider responses in line with recent case law 
on consultation practice. For a consultation of this significance the consultation 
period of 12 weeks is considered appropriate and in line with case law and 
Cabinet Office guidance on public consultations. 

3. The Clean Air Zone Framework requires both Southampton City Council and 
New Forest District Council to undertake extensive engagement and 
consultation with neighbouring authorities, local communities and businesses 
to: explain the aims, including the potential health and economic benefits; 
understand any concerns; and assess the need for any mitigating actions or 
identify alternative options for consideration. 

4. While the formal 12 week consultation will mean Southampton will not achieve 
the date set out in the Ministerial Direction for the submission of the Full 
Business Case (15th September 2018), it will not affect the dat
[...]
f State a Full Business Case by 
15th September 2018. This must set out detailed proposals for a scheme which 
is the authority’s preferred measure to deliver compliance in its area with legal 
limit value for nitrogen dioxide in the shortest possible time. Under section 85(7) 
of the Environment Act it is the duty of a local authority to comply with a direction 
given to it. A formal 12 week written consultation will mean that Southampton 
will not be able to submit a preferred option to the Secretary of State by 
September 15th 2018. However, the scale of the proposal and the potential 
wide reaching social and economic impacts it was not deemed appropriate to 
shorten the time frame. By undertaking a 12 week consultation, the risk of a 
future legal challenge that may delay implementation of the preferred option is 
minimised and outweighs the risk to the Council of the government seeking 
specific performance in relation to the ministerial deadline. This gives greater 
robustness to the scheme and in it being able to meet the objective of improving 
nitrogen dioxide to compliant levels within the shortest possible time. 

29. SCC’s Strategic Risk Register includes “Failure to improve air quality to legal 
levels” and is subject to regular Service Director oversight.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
30. The recommendations are consistent with SCC’s Clean Air Strategy 2016-2025 

(published 2016) which identifies the need to improve air quality in the city as 
a priority. The introduction of charging Clean Air Zone is also cited as a delivery 
objective in the Strategy.

31. The recommendations are consistent with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2017-2025 within which an outcome is to ensure Southampton is a healthy 

Page 24



place to live and work with strong active communities. This is to be achieved 
by delivering a cleaner environment through a Clean Air Zone with vehicle 
access restrictions to the city.

32. The recommendation is consistent with the pr
[...]
ncluding number of customers)

Clean Air Zones are areas where there is a focus on improving air quality by 
reducing harmful emissions.  The creation of Clean Air Zones in major UK cities is 
part of the government’s Air Quality Plan which aims to improve air quality and 
address sources of pollution. 

Southampton is assessing the need for a Clean Air Zone because levels of air 
pollution in the area are above required European Union legal standards. The 
specific pollutant that Southampton City Council must reduce to legal levels is 
nitrogen dioxide (NO2). New Forest District Council must also produce a plan to 
reduce levels of air pollution to legal levels and are working in partnership with 
Southampton City Council to achieve this. 

The proposal to introduce a Clean Air Zone in Southampton and the New Forest will 
see the most polluting vehicles discouraged from entering the zone through charges.
A significant source of nitrogen dioxide in the UK is road transport. The aim of the 
Clean Air Zone is to bring pollution down to legal levels by replacing older, more 
polluting vehicles with modern, cleaner vehicles and by encouraging a shift towards 
more sustainable and active transport.

The preferred option is to introduce a citywide Class B Clean Air Zone. This means 
buses, taxis (private hire and hackney carriage), coaches and heavy goods vehicles 
that do not meet minimum emission standards will be charged to enter the zone. 

Equality and Safety Impact Assessment

Page 27

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



Page 2 of 9

1 http://www.who.int/airpollution/ambient/health-impacts/en/ 
2 https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution 
3 https://www.ucl.ac.uk/transport-institute/pdfs/transport-poverty

Summary of Impact and Issues
Nitrogen Dioxide Impacts on Health 
Air pollution is a major cause of death and illness worldwide with impacts ranging 
from increased hospital admissions to increase risk of premature death
[...]
01/16 - Version 2.3 - Reviser: Chris Thornton - Added project completion date to S7

24/01/16 - Version 2.4 - Reviser: Chris Thornton - Added service level for issuing reports

29/04/16 - Version 2.5 - Reviser: Chris Thornton - Removed sections 5 and 6, and revised questions

22/02/17 - Version 2.6 - Reviser: Chris Thornton - Changed wording to reflect GDPR

26/05/17 - Version 2.7 - Reviser: Chris Thornton - Changes made to consent to reflect GDPR

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	7 Executive Appointments 2018/19
	Appendix

	8 Clean Air Zone Consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2


	fc-int01-generateAppearances: 
	Date:_3hhj5eylw*qXb1joevTcbA: 30/05/2018
	Please choose one of the follo_mXOc67eMp-rYZt09YmBcXg: None of the screening statements in Section 1 of this document apply to the above project, and I have determined that it is not necessary to conduct a Data Protection Impact Assessment.
	Estimated date of project comp_ZuuXY57qe9aDI2jxOVrV*Q: 27th September 2018
	Project Summary:_xwNsn7q0F4No79zpvvovvQ: The Council is required to consult on the preferred option for a Clean Air Zone in the city to bring about legal levels of nitrogen dioxide within the shortest possible time. The requirement to carry out consultation on a proposal of this nature is determined in accordance with the Transport Act 2000 together with recent case law on the adequacy of public consultation such as the Mosely and Leicestershire cases. By undertaking a thorough consultation of all residents, businesses and organisations that are affected by the proposals the Council can ensure that views and responses can help shape the final preferred option for achieving the necessary improvements in air quality that will be submitted to the Secretary of State for approval in Autumn this year. New Forest District Council (NFDC) are also required to submit a plan to the Secretary of State, due to the nature of the air quality issue in the New Forest the best course of action w

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JUNE 2018

Present:

Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Jordan

1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2018/19 

The Executive appointments for the 2018/19 Municipal Year were approved as set out 
in the revised Register.

2. CLEAN AIR ZONE CONSULTATION 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 18/19 20895)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, the report was modified to 
include confidential background papers to enable Cabinet to access the most up to date 
technical information supporting the information and key/summary detail contained in 
the report itself.

Cabinet listened carefully to the representations from some of the parties present at the 
meeting to proceed to consultation without a preferred option and their reasons for 
requesting this, in particular the fear of creating a perception that charging is inevitable 
and the economic impacts that may give rise to, but that Cabinet consider that the 
current scientific, health and evidence base clearly support a preferred option of a 
charging scheme as the method to achieve compliance with air quality targets in the 
quickest way possible. Cabinet considered that having a preferred option provides a 
clear evidence base to focus the consultation on the key legal tests the City must meet 
while still allowing the widest possible range of feasible and evidenced based options to 
come forward supporting alternative means to achieve the same end that can be tested 
and considered alongside evidence of economic and health impacts and other 
mitigation measures etc before any final decision on how to address air quality targets 
in the City is taken in due course.

Having further considered representations from Mr Johnson (RDA), Dr Davis, Ms 
Batten (Clean Air Southampton), Mr Hall (Southampton Hackney Association), Kevin 



- 2 -

May (K and K), Mr J Hille Ris Lambers (D P World), Mr McMillan (Unite Union), Alistair 
Welch (ABP), Councillor Galton and Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) That Cabinet supports commencement of a 12 week public consultation exercise 
concerning proposals to introduce a Clean Air Zone in Southampton. 

(ii) That Cabinet endorses the outcome of the Clean Air Zone Outline Business 
Case to date, the preferred option identified and its consistency with SCC’s 
Clean Air Strategy 2016-2025 (published November 2016. 

(iii) That Cabinet agrees to consider the outcome of the consultation at its meeting 
on 16th October 2018.


